APR 19 1993

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By Chief Deputy Clerk

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

Case No.: 81,119

VINNEY TRIPP,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-PETITIONER

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

/JAMES W. ROGERS
BUREAU CHIEF, CRIMINAL APPEALS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR #0325791

GYPSY BAILEY
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR #0797200

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS THE CAPITOL TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050 (904)488-0600

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	įi
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	

ISSUES ON APPEAL

Issue I

DOES THE ABSENCE OF A SPECIFIC FINDING BY THE JURY ON THE VERDICT FORM THAT THE DEFENDANT EITHER CARRIED, DISPLAYED, USED, ETC. ANY WEAPON OR FIREARM OR THAT HE COMMITTED AN AGGRAVATED DURING THE COMMISSION OF THE FELONY SUBJECT TO BEING RECLASSIFIED PRECLUDE EXECUTION OF THE MANDATORY LANGUAGE OF 775.087(1) WHICH REQUIRES RECLASSIFICATION OF OFFENSES UNDER CERTAIN CIRCUMSTANCES, WHERE THE CHARGED INFORMATION CLEARLY DEFENDANT WITH A CRIME DURING WHICH HE. USED A WEAPON AND THE EVIDENCE LED TO THE INESCAPABLE CONCLUSION THAT HE USED A WEAPON DURING THE COMMISSION OF THE CRIME?

ISSUES ON CROSS-APPEAL

Issue I

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED RESPONDENT/CROSS-PETITIONER'S "MOTION TO DISMISS BECAUSE OF DOUBLE JEOPARDY."

Ø

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

PΑ	GE.	1	S	١

Issue II

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED RESPONDENT/CROSS-PETITIONER'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS OUT-OF-COURT AND IN-COURT IDENTIFICATIONS.

8

Issue III

WHETHER THE PROSECUTOR'S QUESTION CONCERNING RESPONDENT/CROSS-PETITIONER'S REPUTATION DENIED RESPONDENT/CROSS-PETITIONER A FAIR TRIAL.

8

Issue IV

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING THE PRIOR TESTIMONY OF A STATE WITNESS AND IN REFUSING THE ADMIT EVIDENCE OF THE CONVICTIONS AND SENTENCES OF THAT WITNESS AFTER HE TESTIFIED.

8

Issue V

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADJUDICATED AND SENTENCED RESPONDENT/CROSS-PETITIONER ON THE AGGRAVATED BATTERY COUNT.

8

Issue VI

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED RESPONDENT/CROSS-PETITIONER'S MOTION TO DISQUALIFY.

8

Issue VII

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO ENTER A DEPARTURE ORDER CONTEMPORANEOUSLY WITH THE SENTENCING HEARING.

8

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

PAGE(S)

Issue VIII					
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT DISCRETION IN IMPOSING DEPARTURE SENTENCE.		8			
CONCLUSION		11			
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		12			

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE(S)
Burks v. State, 18 Fla. L. Weekly S71 (Fla. Jan. 21, 1993)	9
Foster v. State, 596 So. 2d 1099 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992)	7
Gibson v. State, 585 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 1991)	9
Hough v. State, 448 So. 2d 628 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	. 5
Luttrell v. State, 513 So. 2d 1298 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)	5
Marshall v. State, 529 So. 2d 797 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	6
Rios v. State, 510 So. 2d 1025 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	5
Small v. State, 556 So. 2d 780 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	5
State v. Hodges, Case No. 79,728 (Fla. Apr. 15, 1993)	9
State v. Jones, 536 So. 2d 1161 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988)	5
State v. McKinnon, 540 So. 2d 111 (Fla. 1991)	6,7
State v. Overfelt, 457 So. 2d 1385 (Fla. 1984)	passim
Stephens v. State, 572 So. 2d 1387 (Fla. 1991)	9
Tindall v. State, 443 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983)	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	PAGE(S)
Fla. Stat. § 775.087(1)	6
